
Agenda for a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Tuesday, 25 October 2016 at 5.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT GREEN

Gibbons
Riaz

A Ahmed
Berry
Thornton
Watson

Stubbs Love
Warnes

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT GREEN

Ellis
Rickard

Duffy
Iqbal
H Khan
Nazir

R Sunderland H Hussain

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

 There will be a briefing for Members at 1700 In Committee Room 2 on the day of 
the meeting.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 01274 432270 E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointe
[...]
r 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432270/434287)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

None

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  THE MANAGEMENT OF WASTE AND RECYCLING ACTIVITIES 
WITHIN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

Previous reference: Minute 11 (2015/16)

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration, (Document “J”) 
provides a description of the current management of waste and 
presents an update on the work programmes established in 2016 and 
those planned for 2017/2018 to improve the management of waste to 
more sustainable levels in line with the Municipal Waste Minimisation 
and Management Strategy 2015 (MWMMS).

Members are requested to consider the information presented in 
Document “J” and request a further progress report in 12 months 
time.

(Richard Longcake – 01274 432855)

1 - 14



7.  UPDATE ON THE FUEL POVERTY FRAMEWORK FOR ACTION 
FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT AND THE BETTER HOMES 
YORKSHIRE PROGRAMME

Previous reference: Minutes 21 and 28 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director, Regeneration, will present a report, (Document 
“K”) which provides an update on the progress of the programme of 
work for the Fuel Poverty Framework for Action for the Bradford District 
and an update on the Better Homes Yorkshire Programme.

Members are requested to comment on Document “K” and to 
endorse the programme of work for the new Fuel Poverty 
Framework for Action.

(Pete Betts – 01274 432497)

15 - 42

8.  ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Previous reference: Minute 16 (2016/17)

The Chair of the Committee will present Document “L” which outlines 
the work programme for 2016/17.

Recommended -

(1) That Members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the 2016-17 Work Programme for the 
committee.

(2) That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(3) That the work programme 2016-17 continues to be reviewed 
regularly during the year.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

43 - 56

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

1 

Report of the Strategic Director (Environment & Sport) 
to the meeting of Environment and Waste Management 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 25th 
October 2016 

J 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
The Management of Waste and Recycling Activities within the District   
 
Summary statement: 
 
 
This report provides a description of the current management of waste, and gives 
an update on the work programmes established in 2016, and those planned for 
2017/18, to improve the management of waste to more sustainable levels in line with 
the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Steve Hartley 
Environment & Sport Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

Report Contact:  Richard Longcake 
Phone: (01274) 432855 
E-mail: richard.longcake@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

2 

 
 1. SUMMARY 
 

This report is in two halves, the first provides details of the current management of 
waste by providing a description of waste service operations, the second provides 
an update on the work programmes established in 2015, and those planned for 
2017/18, to manage waste to more sustainable levels (e.g. minimise residual waste 
and increase recycling) in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste 
Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015). 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

The Council has statutory responsibilities for the following wastes which are 
currently managed by waste services: 

 
• kerbside collections of residual household waste from residents 
• ker
[...]
on contracts to collect clinical wastes from 
commercial establishments utilising spare capacity from the domestic clinical 
collections. The Council collects approximately 25 tonnes of clinical waste each 
year from both households and commercial establishments which require 
specialized treatment and disposal via a treatment contract. 
 
Waste Treatment  
 
There are several contracts in place for the treatment of recyclables and residual 
waste, the main ones being the treatment and disposal of the kerbside collected 
residual waste with Associated Waste Management, and recycling paper into new 
news-print with Shotton Paper. These contracts will terminate in 2017. Work is now 
underway to procure new contracts for recyclates, including paper. The treatment of 
the residual waste is currently being procured, this will have its own individual report 
to this committee, they next update is scheduled for December 2016. 
 

2.2 Current Performance  
 
Household Waste 
 
Local Authority Collected Waste (LACW - formally know as Municipal Waste) is the 
total amount of waste that the waste service manages, whereas Household Waste 
(HW) only includes waste and recycling collected from households at the kerbside, 
waste and recycling delivered by residents to Household Waste Recycling Centres, 
recyclables delivered to Bring sites and street litter collected by the Council from 
around the district. The total tonnes of waste arisings are shown in Table 1 below. 
 
Table 1 Waste Arisings 
Tonnes 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 
LACW 226,310 222,837 225,645 233,323 
H W  197,058 194,859 197,455 204,418 

 
The Performance Indicators (PI) for HW – including NI 191, 192 and 193 are shown 
in Table 2 below. 
 

Page 5



 

6 

Table 2 PIs for HW 
 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 
Kilo’s of Household 
Waste not sent for 
recycling/composting 
per Household  (NI 
191) 

451.4 454.4 447 
 

563  

Percentage of 
Household waste 
sent for 
recycling/composting 
including 
contribution from 
waste treatment (NI 
192)  

51.8% 
 

50.80% 51.6% 41.5% 

Total waste to 
Landfill (NI 193) 

48,952 
(22%) 

45,117 
(23%) 

43,139 
(19%) 

39,510  
(17%) 

Kerbside recycling 14.8% 15.07% 17.1% 18.2% 
HWRC recycling 72.6% 72.61% 71.3% 70.5% 
Total waste to 
Energy Recovery  

26.2% 
 

27.8% 29.5% 40.5% 

 
2.3 Work Programmes 
 

Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy (MWMMS) 

The Council’s Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy was 
approved by the Executive in January 2015, and highlighted future waste policy 
development and the need to manage waste to more sustainable levels, by 
minimising waste, encouraging re-use and improving recycling at the kerbside and 
reducing levels of residual waste. 

2.3.1 Waste Minimisation Programme now the Waste Programme 
 
The Domestic Waste & Recycling Policy (aka the Bin Policy) – The bin policy has 
been successfully rolled out across the whole district; this policy specifies how 
domestic waste and recycling will be collected by the Council. Its aim is to divert a 
greater percentage of recyclable waste from the residual green waste bin to the 
grey recyclable waste bin at the kerbside. The policy only allows the emptying of 
one 240L residual (green) bin per household, or one 360L (for a household with 7 
or more residents) and no side waste or overfilled bins presented at the kerbside 
per week. 

 
In the five months to August 2016 compared against the same period for 2015 the 
total kerbside residual waste collected has reduced by 1,887 tonnes, and for the 
same period the total of kerbside recycling has increased by 992 tonnes. 

 
  

Page 6



 

7 

Enforcement Action has taken place and to date in excess of 1700 S46 notices 
have been served. A total of 24 have been taken to the second stage and 3 to the 
third stage. Generally compliance has been very positive with significant reductions 
in residual waste. 
 
Publicity about the Bin Policy can be found on the Council
[...]
eekly collection of residual waste will be trialled in the 
Wyke Ward covering 3 refuse rounds to approximately 5,600 residential properties. 
Residents will have their residual waste collected on a Thursday one week and their 
recycled waste on a Thursday the following week. They will be able to fully co-
mingle their dry recyclable waste, that is, they will be able to put paper, card, glass, 
cans and plastic in the same bin. In addition they will be able to include all plastic 
containers such as salad trays and yoghurt pots as well as Tetra Packs. 
 

Page 9



 

10

There are two main reasons the trial is being undertaken: 
 

1. to test the MRF and fully co-mingled recycling, and 
2. to understand the likely problems we will encounter when rolling our to the 

rest of the District. 
 

The trial in Wyke will commence on the 6th October 2016, the roll out across the rest 
of the District will commence in April 2017. 

 
Detailed communications for residents, Ward Members, Staff and other affected 
parties have taken place in September, including road shows for residents informing 
them of the changes. A resident’s information pack, which included a HWRC 
Permit, was delivered to all 5,600 residents at the beginning of September. 

 
Binnovation - The Council is undertaking a project in conjunction with the University 
of Bradford and a Leeds based company Hebeworks. The Binnovation project is 
looking at introducing smarter ways of bin collection in households utilising sensory 
detectors in trial bins. We will be jointly undertaking an opt in trial of 60 households 
in the Shipley area. 

 
Each bin will be fitted with a sensory device that transmits messages via 
Smartphone technology and low frequency wavelengths. It will be possible to know 
how full each bin is and when a bin has been moved i.e. put out for collection. 

 
The rollout to households is expected to commence October/November. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

This report is for information and
[...]
Yorkshire Programme  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director, Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
Environment, Sport and Culture 

Report Contact:  Pete Betts, 
Sustainability Officer 
Phone: (01274) 432497 
E-mail: pete.bett@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Environment and Waste Management  

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the progress on the Fuel Poverty Framework for Action 
and the related Programme of Work since the document was adopted by the Council in 
September 2015. It introduces an updated work programme for the 2016 to 2018 period.  
 
The report also provides an update on progress of the regional Better Homes Yorkshire 
programme and related issues including the Green Deal Communities schemes, the 
Central Heating Fund scheme and the project arising from the successful Local Growth 
Fund bid.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Fuel Poverty in the Bradford District Statistical Update 
 
Fuel poverty continues to be a significant issue in the Bradford District. The latest figures 
available from the Department of Energy & Climate Change (DECC) show that 26,621 
households (13.2%) in the District were considered to be in fuel poverty in 2014 (slightly 
down from 14.1% in 2013). This is equivalent to the combined total number of households 
in Central Keighley and the Worth Valley. Fuel poverty in the Bradford District is higher 
than both the regional and national averages.  
 
Table 1: Fuel Poverty in England 2012 to 2014 (DECC 2015) 
 
 2014 2013 2012 
Bradford District 13.2% 14.1% 14.2% 
Yorkshire & Humber 11.8% 10.6% 10.8% 
England   10.6% 10.4% 10.4% 
 
Bradford has a relatively high level of fuel poverty due to the high level of deprivation in 
parts of the District, low household incomes and the poor quality of the dwelling stock. The 
BRE Housing Stock Modelling and Database for the Bradford Metropolitan District (May 
2016) showed that:  

• the highest concentrations of fuel poverty were fou
[...]
port further schemes to deliver ‘hard to 
treat’ external wall insulation schemes in deprived areas within the Bradford District with a 
target of improving more than 120 homes. This initial scheme in Bradford will bring in 
funding of nearly £1.2M with a potential option of including an additional Bradford initiative 
later on in the programme. The initial Bradford scheme will deliver 60 EWI measures to 
‘able to pay’ households on the Thorpe Edge estate who are on a waiting list following the 
previous GDC scheme (who will pay a customer contribution of £1,500) and a further 60 
EWI measures to households who meet a ‘Low Income high Cost’ criteria and live in other 
relatively deprived parts of the District (Bierley, Guardhouse & Lower Grange).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 4: Breakdown of outputs in the Bradford District from additional project 

Page 20



 

funding 2014/17  
 

Scheme Works No of 
measures 

Value of 
funding 

Value of 
total scheme 

Green Deal 
Communities 
Phase 1 

External Wall 
Insulation (Holme 
Wood / Thorpe 
Edge) 

171 £1,024,373 £1,423,892 

Green Deal 
Communities 
Phase 2 

External Wall 
Insulation (Thorpe 
Edge) 

26 £142,928 £208,000 

Green Deal 
Communities 
Phase 3 

Mainly Room-In-
The-Roof 
insulation 

31 £80,932 £80,932 

Central 
Heating Fund 

Gas Central 
Heating Systems 46 £210,450 £210,450 

Local Growth 
Fund Project 
(projected) 

External Wall 
Insulation (Thorpe 
Edge / Bierley) 

120 £1,192,628 £1,192,628 

TOTALS  394 £2,623,861 £3,088,452 

 
 
Potential for a Local Energy Services Company and a Community Energy Tariff 
 
Leeds City Council has recently entered into a partnership with Robin Hood Energy (a 
licensed energy company and a wholly owned not-for-profit subsidiary of Nottingham City 
Council) to create an Energy Supply Company (ESCo) that will seek to redress balance in 
the energy supply market by being geared towards providing residents with stable prices 
at the lower end of the price spectrum. Furthermore, the scheme has been designed to 
prioritise the creation of a fairer deal for pre-payment and low energy usage customers 
with an emphasis on alleviating fuel poverty and giving all residents in the locality access 
to fair, competitive energy prices. 
 
It is intended that this ESCo will be branded as White Rose Energy and will be launched in 
Autumn 2016, with the potential to expand its scope to cover the entire Leeds City Region. 
Officers will bring forward proposals for Bradford’s participation in the partnership to 
extend its benefits to include the Bradford District.  
 
The Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) is currently developing ESCo proposals 
that will offer ‘own brand’ energy tariffs to the domestic market as well as wider energy 
services to support local authority project development.  
 
 
 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

Page 21



 

 
None  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
None  
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
None  
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
None  
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None  
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
Domestic energy improvements carried out by Better Homes Yorkshire will help to reduce 
the District's carbon footprint and greenhouse gas emissions. Work in the first year of the 
programme saved a total of 2,876 tonnes of carbon.  
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None  
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
Not applicable 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Better Homes Yorkshire programme operates across the whole of the Bradford 
District but individual component schemes may be targeted at smaller areas.  
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
Not applicable  
 

Page 22



 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
None  
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee comment on this report and that the new Programme of Work for the 
Fuel Poverty Framework f
[...]
APPENDIX 1 TO DOCUMENT "K"
	APPENDIX 2 TO DOCUMENT "K"
	APPENDIX 3 TO DOCUMENT "K"

	8 ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
	APPENDIX 1 TO DOCUMENT "L"
	APPENDIX 2 TO DOCUMENT "L"




Minutes of the meeting


19

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 25 October 2016 at Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1730
Concluded 1910

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT GREEN

Gibbons A Ahmed
Thornton
Watson

Stubbs Warnes
Love

Observers: Councillor Ferriby, 
Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Environment, Sport and Culture
Councillor Ross-Shaw, 
Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Regeneration, Planning and Transport.

Councillor Warnes in the Chair

24.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

25.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 be signed as 
correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

26.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents

27.  THE MANAGEMENT OF WASTE AND RECYCLING ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT



20

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, (Document “J”) 
provided a description of the current management of waste and presented an 
update on the work programmes established in 2016 and those planned for 
2017/2018 to improve the management of waste to more sustainable levels in line 
with the Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015 
(MWMMS).

A detailed presentation on the waste service operations undertaken was provided 
and included an update on kerbside residual waste collections; kerbside recycling 
collections; the recent introduction of recycling collection nodes in the city centre 
for residents living in multi occupancy accommodation and statistics for the total 
tonnes of Local Authority Collected Waste (LACW) and Household Waste (HW).  

It was clarified that LACW, formerly known as Municipal Waste, was the total 
amount of waste that the service managed and HW only included waste and 
recycling collected from households at the kerbside, waste and recycling 
delivered by residents to Household Waste Recycling Centres, recyclables 
delivered to Bring Sites and street litter collected from around the district.

It was noted that during discussions about the trial of alternate weekly collection 
of residual waste it had been reported that residents could fully co-mingle their dry 
recyclable waste.  Members queried the changes which had occurred to allow 
that to happen and it was explained that there had been advances in separation 
technology and there now was an available market for plastic other than just 
bottles.

It was questioned if items previously composted were now utilised for energy 
recovery and Members were advised that organic fractions, essentially food 
waste contained in residual waste, were extracted and sent to anaerobic 
digestion.

Cost comparisons between the recently introduced recycling collection nodes and 
Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) and ‘Bring Sites’ were discussed.  
It was clarified that the nodes located in the city centre were refurbished and had 
been purchased at a reduced cost.  There were a limited number of nodes 
available and due to their locations they needed to be smaller and more 
aesthetically pleasing than the large receptacles located elsewhere.  

Members questioned if reductions in waste, depicted in Performance Indicators 
for HW , resulted in increases in waste elsewhere.  It was explained that 
investigations had been made and no subsequent increases in fly tipping had 
occurred.  

The aims of the Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 
(MWMMS) were to get people to think about the waste generated and it was 
hoped that those reductions were as a result of that policy.

The presentation continued with an update on the work programmes established 



21

in 2015 and those planned for 2017/18 to manage waste to more sustainable 
levels, e.g. minimise residual waste and increase recycling, in line with the 
MWMMS.  

It was explained that a key element of the MWMMS was the introduction of the 
Domestic Waste and Recycling Policy (aka the Bin Policy).  The policy had now 
been successfully implemented across the whole district 

Its aim was to divert a greater percentage of recyclable waste from the residual 
green waste bin to the grey recyclable waste bin at the kerbside. The policy only 
allowed the emptying of one 240L residual (green) bin per household, or one 
360L (for a household with 7 or more residents) and no side waste or overfilled 
bins presented at the kerbside per week.

In the five months to August 2016 compared against the same period for 2015 the 
total kerbside residual waste collected had reduced by 1,887 tonnes, and for the 
same period the total of kerbside recycling had increased by 992 tonnes.

It was reported that compliance with the policy was monitored and the service 
engaged with residents and the Council’s own staff to ensure the policy was 
understood and complied with.  Enforcement action taken was reported and 
Members were assured that generally compliance had been very positive with 
significant reductions in residual waste.

A Member questioned if a request made at a previous meeting that 
communications to residents be made available to residents who had English as 
a second language.  In response it was explained that no specific literature had 
been developed, however, a video to school children demonstrated pictorially how 
waste could be separated.  Wardens also spoke to residents plainly and pictorially 
and the issue had been discussed at Neighbourhood Forums.

Document “J” also revealed that the service was undertaking a project in 
conjunction with the University of Bradford and a Leeds based company 
Hebeworks. The Binnovation project was looking at introducing smarter ways of 
bin collection in households utilising sensory detectors in trial bins. It was 
revealed that an opt in trial would be undertaken of 60 households in the Shipley 
area and in response to questions it was explained that any Members wishing to 
take part in that trial should contact the service via email. The rollout to 
households was expected to commence in October/November.  Members queried 
if the technology could trace the owner of a bin should that be stolen and it was 
explained that the location not the owner could be traced.

The chargeable Garden Waste Service, introduced on 1st June 2016, was 
discussed.  The cost implications of residents not involved in that scheme who 
deposited garden waste in residual bins were questioned.   In response it was 
explained that the ‘bin policy’ stated that garden waste must not be placed in the 
residual bin.  The potential for garden waste to be hidden in those bins had been 
considered but it was believed that limited capacity in the bins and fortnightly 



22

collections would address that issue.  The amount of residual waste tonnes had 
reduced so it was not felt that the practice was occurring. 

The potential to reuse the unwanted garden bins was raised and Members were 
advised that options were being considered.  Arrangements for composting were 
discussed and it was explained that details were available on the Council’s 
website.  

The rationale for not allowing all residents to fully co-mingle their dry recyclable 
waste following the advances in separation technology and the available market 
for plastic other than just bottles was questioned.  In response Members were 
advised that the service would like to extend the trial being undertaken in the 
Wyke Ward.  The trial was, however, in its early stages and was required to 
assess the scheme’s effectiveness. The trial would conclude in six months time, 
however, it was felt that more information would be available prior to Christmas. 

The Cashless Systems and Charging Policy, introduced for discretionary services 
within the Waste Service were questioned and the ability for residents to pay for 
bulky waste collections in cash was raised.  In response it was explained that pay 
point facilities were still available which residents could request by telephone.  

Resolved –

(1) That the contents of Document “J” be noted.

(2) That the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, be requested to 
provide a progress report in 12 months time.

(3) That, when the information becomes available, the Strategic Director, 
Environment and Sport, be requested to circulate to all Members of 
the Committee the results of the trial of the alternate weekly bin 
collections in the Wyke Ward.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

28.  UPDATE ON THE FUEL POVERTY FRAMEWORK FOR ACTION FOR THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT AND THE BETTER HOMES YORKSHIRE 
PROGRAMME

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration, (Document “K”)  provided an 
update on the progress on the Fuel Poverty Framework for Action and related 
Programme of Work since the document was adopted by the Council in 
September 2015.  It also introduced an updated work programme for the 2016 to 
1028 period.

The report also provided an update on progress of the regional Better Homes 
Yorkshire Programme and related issues including the Green Deal Communities 
schemes, the Central Heading Fund scheme and the project arising from the 



23

successful Local Growth Fund Bid.

Members were reminded that Fuel Poverty continued to be a significant issue in 
the Bradford district.  Statistical information was contained in the report and 
figures from the Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC) showed that 
13.2% of households in the District were considered to be in fuel poverty in 2014.  
It was explained that the relatively high level of fuel poverty was due to the high 
level of deprivation in parts of the District, low household incomes and the poor 
quality of the housing stock.

It was explained that the actions contained in the initial programme of work for the 
Fuel Poverty Framework for Action had been completed and a progress update 
for each action was contained at Appendix 1 to the report.

The report revealed that Leeds City Council had recently entered into a 
partnership with Robin Hood Energy, a not for profit licensed energy company, (a 
subsidiary of Nottingham City Council) to create an Energy Supply Company 
(ESCo) that would seek to redress balance in the energy supply market by being 
geared towards providing residents with stable prices at the lower end of the price 
spectrum.  

It was intended that the ESCo would be branded as White Rose Energy and 
would be launched in autumn 2016, with the potential to expand its scope to 
cover the entire Leeds City Region (LCR). Officers would bring forward proposals 
for Bradford’s participation in the partnership to extend its benefits to include the 
Bradford District. Members questioned if that move to an LCR ESCo would 
reduce the control which the service had and have an impact on the Civic Quarter 
Heating scheme.

In response it was explained that there were many partners working on similar 
projects across the LCR.  Nottingham City Council had been the first to set up a 
retail energy company and had utilised energy from waste points for a long time.  
They had secured significant investment; had been subject to a lengthy 
compliance  process and would now offer their skill and expertise to others.  
Leeds City Region would provide  Robin Hood Energy tariffs and no development 
costs would be incurred.  

If a supply of heat through Bradford’s own network was developed it would 
require significant investment and licensing costs. It was explained that there was 
no one size fits all approach and there were many models for providing energy 
companies in the future.  The District Heat Network would consider the best 
arrangements available at the appropriate time. 

Concern that the poorest people were paying the most for energy was raised and 
it was felt that the issue needed tackling nationally by the Government.  The 
proportion of Bradford’s housing stock in each Energy Performance Certificate 
(EPC) category was questioned.  Members were advised that a housing stock 
condition survey had been commissioned to provide a snapshot of the situation.  
The level of data produced was not that detailed and unable to link EPC to 



24

construction type.  

It was asked if landlords would have to produce new EPC figures each time the 
property was let and it was clarified that, unless a landlord had taken measures to 
improve the property, the EPC rating would only need to be recalculated every 10 
years.  

It was noted that legislation was to be introduced in 2018 that would require 
landlords to bring their rental units up to a minimum EPC rating of E when 
properties were let to new tenants; the requirement would be necessary for 
existing tenants from 2020.

That 11% of properties in the Private Rental Sector fell into category F or G in the 
EPC was raised as a matter for concern together with the subsequent effect that 
those properties being taken out of commission, because of the legislation, could 
have.  The percentage of properties in the D and E categories also troubled 
Members as that equated to 84% of housing stock in a low energy efficiency 
category.

The serious nature of the issue was acknowledged and Members were assured 
that housing colleagues were aware of the matter.

The potential for privately rented property to go unregulated was raised.  It was 
acknowledged that the new legislation could place an enforcement burden on the 
Council and, whilst those measures had not yet been formalised, it was agreed to 
update Members in a future report.

The condition of social housing was questioned and it was reported that 
Incommunities, as the largest social housing provider, had done a lot of work to 
improve their stock.  It was believed that virtually all of their properties had an 
EPC rating of D or above.

Penalties which could be imposed on landlords who did not comply with the 
legislation were questioned.  In response it was explained that landlords may 
have some get out clause regarding the viability of the cost of improvements, 
however, the legislation was not yet clear on that matter. Concern was expressed 
that landlords who made improvements could increase the rent for tenants who 
were already in fuel poverty or that get out clauses utilised would result in tenants 
remaining in inferior housing.   It was agreed that a future report was required to 
consider the scale and scope of the Private Rented Housing Sector in the District 
and the impact of the legislative changes on that sector in with particular 
reference to EPC and enforcement.

Members asked why external wall insulation measures, contained in Document 
“K”, had not been carried out in wards depicted as having the highest 
concentrations of fuel poverty.  In response it was explained that the funding 
received had been for solid wall insulation and had been carried out in areas that 
were in the 10% most deprived Lower Super Output Areas (nationally).  The 
dwelling stock in the most deprived inner-city areas was not suitable for external 



25

wall insulation. 

Key Performance Indicator Targets for Better Homes Yorkshire were questioned 
and it was explained that a shift in ECO funding had meant that some targets 
would be unachievable.  Officers believed that the targets were fair for the 
Bradford District.  In response to concerns that targets would not be delivered 
Members were assured that because they were delivered through the service 
officers could identify areas where marketing was taking place and examine 
invoices for that work.

Resolved –

1. That the contents of Document “K” be noted and the programme of 
work for the new Fuel Poverty Framework for Action be endorsed.

2. That officers from the Energy and Climate Change Unit and Public 
Health be thanked for their management of the Fuel Poverty 
Framework for Action.

3. That the Strategic Director, Regeneration, be requested to provide a 
progress report in 12 months time.

4. That the Strategic Director, Regeneration, be requested to provide a 
report on the scale and scope of Private Rented Housing Sector in 
Bradford District and the impact of legislative changes on that sector 
particularly with reference to energy performance certification and 
enforcement.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration

29.  ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Members were advised that an Air Quality report would be provided for discussion 
at the meeting scheduled for 20 December 2016.  As agreed earlier in the 
meeting a report on the scope of the Private Rented Housing Sector, including the 
impact of legislative changes, would be added t the work programme.

An amended Work Programme 2016/17 would be circulated and separate email 
communications sent regarding the water management sessions.

No resolution was passed in respect of this item.

CHAIR’S NOTE

The Chair thanked Councillor Love  for his hard work whilst presiding over the 
Committee for the previous five years.  His contribution to the Committee was 
acknowledged and much appreciated by Members.



26

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Environment and Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


